
Daytime Telephone Number 

lip 

Evidencr th:tt supp<n·ts those alk·g~Rtitn1s (attach copies of pertinent documents anJ other fnfonnation): 

\ 
J· 



I ~ti ,~ C rt·fi' t' 'R "d' I .__.ec on "It. e uca.:mu u eqmre ·} 

X 

l certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, am/ heliet formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual conten,ion o_f this 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

/} 

l</ .-' ---· --✓---·-

Date 

-'~··•.c·-··•-·•-- .. "-.;.-,.-... -.,--.•-~·-(MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circ11mstances, you arc unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also rnake the following certification: 

X 

J certijj• that to the best of my k11owledge, information, or belief. there are 
grounds to conclmie that the following specifical(F identified factual 
contentions are like(v to be supported by evidence after fl rensonabie 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

---------------------
Signature of Complainant Dale 

S.:ctfon 15(8) of the MCli'A provides !that a penmn who mes a complaint ·with a false cei·tmcatfon is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a dvH fine of u.r 
to $1,000.00 and some or ~n of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
a!ieged vfofatm· as a direct rc:mit o!f fhe filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint fonn ·with an original signature anrl evidence to the following 
address: 

R-,vis~<l: 0 l '16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

La11sing. Michigan 48918 



Bob Genetski is the Chief Election Official of Allegan county yet he fails to comply himself with the laws 
and rules that Mr. Genetski is tasked with implementing and maintaining in his county. Please find 
below and attached an explanation of Michigan Campaign Finance violations committed by Bob 
Genetski. 

Campaign violations: 
1) Disclaimer violation. 169.247 requires any printed material to identify the name and address of who 
has paid for it. This is a most basic requirement and certainly something a former State Representative 
and present Chief Election Official should know. Mr. Genetski placed a print advertisement in the 
Allegan News (8/1/18) that contained no disclaimer. Based on Mr. Genetksi's current position as Allegan 
County's Chief Election Official he clearly knowingly and intentionally violated the law. See Attachment A 
for a copy of the print ad. 
2) Unreported expenditures. Mr. Genetski fails to report numerous expenditures and/or debts that 
occurred on or before July 22, 2018. 

a) Signs supporting Mr. Genetski's campaign began appearing in the district in late June and 
early July. Attachment B shows a 4'x4' corrugated vinyl sign photographed on June 24th. The 
attachment also shows a screenshot of Facebook post of Mr. Genetski's promoting the availability of 
standard size yard signs. Mr. Genetski's 2018 Pre-Primary filing does not list an expenditure for yard 
signs. 

b) Mr. Genetski has run several Facebook advertisements on the social media platform. 
However, in his 2018 Pre-Primary filing he only reports two expenditures in the amounts of $62.08 
(5/31/18) and $78.73 (4/2/18). Again, Mr. Genetski is failing to fully account for his expenditures. As you 
will see, information available from Facebook shows that between June 7th and July 20th, 2018 Mr. 
Genetski ran eight advertisements (Attachment C). Using the ranges provided by Facebook Mr. Genetski 
failed to report between $305 - $1,992 in expenditures for advertising he received prior to the end of 
the reporting period. 

c) Attachments D, E, F, and G show mailings delivered to homes around June 29, July 5, July 7, 
and July 18 respectively. Mr. Genetski's 2018 Pre-Primary filing lists a few low dollar amount purchases 
of brochures, envelopes, door hangers, stamps, parade banner, and magnets. There is not one 
expenditure reported that corresponds to the production, printing, and postage cost of these four 
mailings. Yet again, Mr. Genteski is failing to fully account for his expenditures. 

d) Mr. Genetski has advertised extensively on the radio. His 2018 Pre-Primary filing fails to 
account as an expenditure or debt two agreements he signed on July 9, 2018. WOOD-AM in the amount 
of $8,145.00 (Attachment H) and WKZO-AM in the amount of $2,094 (Attachment I). These agreements 
for advertisement are entirely unreported in Mr. Genetski's filing even though MCL 169.206 states 
expenditures include the "promise of payment of money ... " 
3)1mproperly reported reimbursements. Mr. Genetski's 2018 Pre-Primary filing reports three 
expenditures from his campaign to himself for a total of $30,514.64 (Attachment J). Beyond 
"reimbursements" there is no itemized accounting for the expenditures. This neither complies with nor 
follows the spirit of the law and/or Secretary of State rules for campaign finance reporting and 
transparency. 

Mr. Genetski's lack of compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act is alarming. He is no stranger 
to elections as a former State Representative and previous candidate for State Senator. He is also no 
stranger to the law as a the Chief Elections Official of Allegan county. Mr. Genetski is the candidate, and 
the listed treasurer of his campaign, so the lack of transparency, accountability, and adherence to law 
fall squarely in his lap. No one should be above the law, especially not someone with the past 
experience and current position of Mr. Genetski. 



169.206 "Expenditure" defined. 
Sec. 6. 
(1) "Expenditure" means a payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment 
of money or anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods, materials, 
services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to, the nomination or 
election of a candidate, the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot 
question, or the qualification of a new political party. Expenditure includes, 
but is not limited to, any of the following: 

169.233 Campaign statements; filing schedule; report on 
expenditures; form; late filing fee; violation as misdemeanor; 
penalty; prohibitions; filing incomplete or inaccurate statement or 
report; civil fine; failure to file campaign statements; violation as 
felony; seizure and forfeiture of money; inventory statement of 
money seized; notice; hearing; decision; appeal; commencement of 
action. 
Sec. 33. 
(1) A committee, other than an independent committee, an independent 
expenditure committee, or a political committee required to file with the 
secretary of state, supporting or opposing a candidate shall file complete 
campaign statements as required by this act and the rules promulgated 
under this act according to the following schedule: 
(10) If a candidate, treasurer, or other individual designated as responsible 
for a committee's record keeping, report preparation, or report filing 
knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate statement or report required by 
this section, that individual is subject to a civil fine of not more than 
$1,000.00. 
(11) If a candidate, treasurer, or other individual designated as responsible 
for a committee's record keeping, report preparation, or report filing 
knowingly omits or underreports individual contributions or individual 
expenditures required to be disclosed by this act, that individual is subject to 
a civil fine of not more than $1,000.00 or the amount of the contributions 
and expenditures omitted or underreported, whichever is greater. 

169.247 Printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement 
having reference to election, candidate, or ballot question; name and 
address; identification or disclaimer; size and placement; rules; 
exemption; statement that payment made "with regulated funds"; 
communication exempted under section 6(2)(j); violation as 
misdemeanor; penalty; prerecorded telephone message. 
Sec. 47. 
(1) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subject to 
subsections (3) and ( 4 ), a billboard, placard, poster, pamphlet, or other 
printed matter having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot 



question, shall bear upon it an identification that contains the name and 
address of the person paying for the matter. Except as otherwise provided in 
this subsection and subsection (5) and subject to subsections (3) and (4), if 
the printed matter relating to a candidate is an independent expenditure that 
is not authorized in writing by the candidate committee of that candidate, in 
addition to the identification required under this subsection, the printed 
matter shall contain the following disclaimer: "Not authorized by any 
candidate committee". An individual other than a candidate is not subject to 
this subsection if the individual is acting independently and not acting as an 
agent for a candidate or any committee. This subsection does not apply to 
communications between a separate segregated fund established under 
section 55 and individuals who can be solicited for contributions to that 
separate segregated fund under section 55. 





2018 





Excited that voters appreciate the tiaro wort< and lite only 11otlng recoro 

scored Most CooseNative on four different occasions. 

nttp /,westm1polrtics blogspot c omi2018/07 '0evel0piog-prtvate-polls­
snows-v·ictol)' html?m= 1 

Developing: Private Polls Shows Victory And Genetski 
Leading State Senate Races 
Geneiski By Brandon Ha!! (Emaii Him At 

WestMIPo!ltics@Gmail com) Private po!img mfofmatlon obtained l:Jy 

WESTMIPOUTICS BLOOSPOTCOl.4 

Marching in parades across West Michigan today in celebration of the fact 

that we li\ie in "One Nation Under God" 

our campaign for State Senate hOpes to see you today and wish you a 

Happy and Blessed 4th of July! 

i • ~"'!:::::=:· -· I 
I'

. ·.·· Sponsored • Paid for by Bob Genetsk:1 for Stale Senate i 
'.'\/hen an ad,·ertiser cateqoozes their ao as t>e,n,;i related lo pohbcs ,, 

or ,ssues of n.rtoom11 ,mportmc" they ~re re<:1uired !o a,sclOse .,.ho I 
il p.i,d !or the ad Learo roOfe ill 

I I I .di Ad PerfOrmanee @ I 

r1~_-.· -~~~--~-- I 
. hi 

.. •. ------ ;, ~ V 
~ 

I !~~l~ :!!~!nt (USD) 

I 

I"",: Aooeoce Bceakdowo 

i~,: Age and Gender 

I Men Women Unknown 
lit 

• Allegan county Clerk Bob Genetski 
'fie.- !TIO'!!' ad~ from tNS Page 

Sponsored • Paid for by Boo Genetski for State Senate 

,.vhen an adv,ernser cateoonzes their ad as betnQ related to poM1cs 

o, ,ssues of nat,onal ,mportance. the/ are requ1red to dtsc io~ wno 

oa1d tor the ad Learn more 

.di Ad PerfOrmance 

1K- SK <$100 
Impressions Money spent (USO) 

Audience Breakdown 

Age and Gender 

Unknown 



Allegan County CkH1( Bob Genetski 
Sponsorad • Pa,o tor oy Bob Genetsil.i for Stam Senam 

On Foot by segway or even oy· Little Pink Corv~tte me Genetski Sign 
Crew is ready to deliver !o you! 

+ Make sure you watch !he cute video the girls did 'Nilh !Ile sound on! + 

Please call/text 616-610-15TT or email vote4oobgenetski@yahoo com 

w1th your address and we w'ill deliller a sign nght to you! 

Genetski Sign Crew Delivers to Youl 

Excited that voters appreciate the hard work and the only voting record 

scored Most conservative on four different occasions 

http itwestmipoltts lllogspo! com12018/07ideveloplng-plivate-polls­
sttov.•s-vietory html?m= 1 

Developing Private Polls Shows Victory And Genetski 
Leading State Senate Races 
Gene,ski By Brandon Hall {Email Him At 

WestM!Po!iiics@Gma11 com·, Pmate polling information obtained by 

'NESTMIPO'..JTICS SLOGSPOTCCl.l 

I'' Allegan County Cleft Bob O.n.tslO 
. V•ew more a'1s •rom m,s Paoe 

: --... ~ "" by Bob "'"""" ""Stale "''""" 

I 
I 

,,. 

When an aovemser cate,goozes lhe,r ac as txwno related to ootrtrcs 

o, ,ssues or n.ioonal ,moortance the-, are re-:iu,roo '.D o,11c,ose W!>o 

oatd tor !Ile .Kl lea,n mof & 

.di Ad Performance 

10K-50K $100- $499 
Money spent (USO) 

Audience Breakdown 

Age and Gender 

I MM Unknown 

<$100 
Money spent (USO) 

Audience Breakdown 

Unknown 



AIIGtan County Clftrk Bob Genfflki 
Sl)oosored • Sob Genetslli for Stale Senate 

I am honored to be endorsed a record 9 times by Right To Life! 

Did you receive our Pro-Life mailer over the weekend? 

Tile mailer mentioned our family's miracle oaoies. Danny aoo Lauren. I 
wanted to share a photo of their precious smiles with you 

AIIGtan County Cieri< Bob Genmki 
Sponsored • Bob Gem!tski for State Senate 

Excited to announce a major endorsement! 

Representative Steve Jonnson (Kentwood, Gaines Township. Leighton 
Township. INayland and Dorr) has endorsed me for Stale Senate 

Steve recogniZed my hard work in the State House and notea· "Bob 
Genelskl is !he only proven conservative in the race." 

Sponsored • Paid for by Bob Genetski for Sla!e senate 

5K-10K <$100 
impressions Money spent (USO} 

Audience Breakdown 

Age and Gender 

Sponsored • Paid for by Bob Genetski for State senate 

.di Ad Performance 

10K- SOK $100-$499 
Impressions Money spent (USO) 

Audience Breakdown 

Age and Gender 

Men women 



" "~ ' ' "'c\ j " 

Vet~ fQ, •~;, ~enetsli can ~ugust 7th! 

will 

See Bob's Detailed Action Plan at 
www.VoteForBobGenetski.com 

"My vot1119 ~ Is a ~ of tM ~ nil m,aF9 *at l PIW STD 
~. l,impn:>lldi"Ot,$ytmr~alldnplalnl!Nl"'J~~. tt USPOSTAGEPI\IO 
11$ lmpertant that you, MY DOSS. bow~howl'IOtell:' ffiOEMIX,t,;Z. 

-Bob GeMtslci PB\tAIT t 5558 













CONT# 
REP 
TO 
FM 
OFF 
AGY 
ADDR 

Jul12,18 
31978062 Mod# Ver# 1 (Last==) 
iHeartMedia 
WOOD-AM (Grand Rapids, Ml) 
AMBER BEILSTEIN (INSIDE SALES) 
ATLANTA 
BOB GENETSKI FOR SENATE 
5079136TH AVE 
HAMILTON, Ml 49419 

BYR CHARLES BASSETT 
ADV BOB GENETSKI FOR SENATE 
PDT Bob Genetski for Senate-BGFS 
FLT Jul 11, 18 - Aug 07, 18 

* REP ORDER COMMENT* 
** 7/10/2018 11:05:00 AM: 

DDSCONT# 0 
C/P/E: 0 / 0 I 0 

SALESPERSON FAX# 

PH# 

HTTP://RADIOEXCHANGE.CLEARCHANNEL.COM/SALES/CATEGORY/PAGES/POLITICALRATECARDS.ASPX 
** 7/10/2018 11:05:00 AM: PLEASE CONFIRM ELECTRONICALLY WITH THE INSIDE SALES COORDINATORS 
AT INSIDESALESCOORDINATORS@IHEARTMEDIA.COM. THANK YOU! 

MC LN REV TYPE DAYS TIME LEN EFFECTIVE DATES #OF NPW RATE TOT 
WKS SPTS 

FLIGHT 1 

1.1 INSIDE SALES - .. w .... 6A-10A 30 7/11/2018 - 7/11/2018 1W 3 $110.00 3 
POLITICAL 

1.2 INSIDE SALES- .. w .... 10A- 3P 30 7/11/2018 - 7/11/2018 1W 3 $105.00 3 
POLITICAL 

1.3 INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 6A-10A 30 7/12/2018 - 7/12/2018 1W 2 $110.00 2 
POLITICAL 

1.4 INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 10A-3P 30 7/12/2018 - 7/12/2018 1W 2 $105.00 2 
POLITICAL 

1.5 INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 6A-10A 30 7/13/2018- 7/13/2018 1W 2 $110.00 2 
POLITICAL 

1.6 INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 10A-3P 30 7/13/2018 - 7/13/2018 1W 2 $105.00 2 
POLITICAL 

**WEEKLY FLIGHT TOTALS ** 14 $1,505.00 

-
FLIGHT 2 

2.1 INSIDE SALES - M ...... 6A-10A 30 7/16/2018 - 7/16/2018 1W 2 $110.00 2 
POLITICAL 

2.2 INSIDE SALES - M ...... 10A-3P 30 7/16/2018 - 7/16/2018 1W 2 $105.00 2 
POLITICAL 

** WEEKLY FLIGHT TOTALS ,.,.. 4 $430.00 

FLIGHT 3 

3.1 INSIDE SALES - M ...... 6A-10A 30 7/23/2018 - 7/23/2018 1W 2 $110.00 2 
POLITICAL 

3.2 INSIDE SALES - M ...... 10A-3P 30 7/23/2018 - 7/23/2018 1W 2 $105.00 2 
POLITICAL 



CONT# 
REP 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Jul 12, 18 
31978062 Mod# Ver# 1 (Last = ) 
iHeartMedia 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .. w .... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .. w .... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 
POLITICAL 

FLIGHT 4 
INSIDE SALES - M ...... 

POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - M ...... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .. w .... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .. W .... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - ... T ... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .... F .. 
POLITICAL 

fNSIDE SALES - .... F .. 
POLITICAL 

FLIGHT 5 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

6A-10A 

10A -3P 

6A-10A 

10A- 3P 

6A-10A 

10A -3P 

6A-10A 

10A-3P 

3P-7P 

INSIDE SALES - M ...... 6A-10A 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - M ...... 10A- 3P 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES- M ...... 3P-7P 
POLITICAL 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

DOSCONT# 0 
C/P/E: 0 / 0 / 0 

7/24/2018 - 7/24/2018 1W 

7/24/2018 - 7/24/2018 1W 

7/25/2018 - 7/25/2018 1W 

7/25/2018 - 7/25/2018 1W 

7/26/2018 - 7/26/2018 1W 

7/26/2018 - 7/26/2018 1W 

7/27/2018 - 7/27/2018 1W 

7/27/2018 - 7/27/2018 1W 

**WEEKLY FLIGHT TOTALS ** 

30 7/30/2018 - 7/30/2018 1W 

30 7/30/2018 - 7/30/2018 1W 

30 7/31/2018 - 7/31/2018 1W 

30 7/31/2018 -- 7/31/2018 1W 

30 8/1/2018 - 8/1/2018 1W 

30 8/1/2018 - 8/1/2018 1W 

30 8/2/2018 - 8/2/2018 1W 

30 8/2/2018 - 8/2/2018 1W 

30 8/3/2018 - 8/3/2018 1W 

30 8/3/2018 - 8/3/2018 1W 

30 8/3/2018 - 8/3/2018 1W 

** WEEKLY FLIGHT TOTALS ** 

30 8/6/2018 - 8/6/2018 1W 

30 8/6/2018 - 8/6/2018 1W 

30 8/6/2018 - 8/6/2018 1W 

1 $110.00 1 

1 $105.00 1 

1 $110.00 1 

1 $105.00 1 

1 $110.00 1 

1 $105.00 1 

1 $110.00 1 

1 $105.00 1 

12 $1,290.00 

2 $110.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

2 $110.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

2 $110.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

2 $110.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

2 $110.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

2 $105.00 2 

22 $2,360.00 

4 $110.00 4 

4 $105.00 4 

4 $105.00 4 



CONT# 
REP 

SPOTS 

CASH 

TRADE 

NSL 

TOTAL 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

Jul 12, 18 
31978062 Mod# Ver# 1 (Last=) 
iHeartMedia 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

INSIDE SALES - .T ..... 
POLITICAL 

Juf 18 Aug18 

30 46 
3225.0C 4920.0C 

o.oc o.oc 
0.0( O.OC 

3225.0C 4920.0C 

6A-10A 

10A- 3P 

3P-7P 

30 

30 

30 

DDSCONT# 0 
C/P/E: 0 / 0 / 0 

8/7/2018 -8/7/2018 1W 

8/7/2018 - 8/7/2018 1W 

8/7/2018 - 8/7/2018 1W 

...., WEEKLY FLIGHT TOTALS ** 
I I 

4 $110.00 4 

4 $105.00 4 

4 $105.00 4 

24 $2,560.00 

TOTAL 
SPOTS 

CASH 

TRADE 
NSL 
TOTAL 

76 

*" Competitive Comments "" 

SVC: WI18 MSA ARB 
Demo Adults t 8+ 

Nondiscrimination -Paragraphs 49 and 50 of the United States Federal Communications Commission's Report and Order No. 07-217 provides 
that broadcast stations' advertising contracts will not discriminate on the basis of race or ethnicity, and must contain nondiscrimination clauses. 
Consistent with this order, Katz Communications, Inc. (including any subsidiary or division of Katz) does not discriminate in any broadcast 
advertising contract on the basis of race or ethnicity and evaluates, negotiates and completes its broadcast advertising contracts without regard 
to race or ethnicity. 

8,145.00 
o.oc 
o.oc 

8,145.0C 
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Contract Agreement Between: 

200 West Main 
Kalamazoo, Ml 49006 
(269) 488-3808 

And: 

Chad Bassett 
1800 Sterling Oaks Blvd SE 
Ada, Ml 49301 

*Line Ch Start Date End Date Description 

N 1 WKZO 07/19/18 08/07118 M-F6a-10a 
Start Date End Date Weekdays Sgots/Week 

Week: 07/16/18 07/22/18 ---TF-- 6 
Week: 07/23/18 07/29/18 MTWTF-- 7 
Week: 07/30/18 08/05/18 MTWTF-- 11 
Week: 08/06/18 08/12/18 MT----- 8 

N 2 WKZ.O 07/19/18 08/07/18 M-F 10a-3p 
Start Date End Date Weekdays S11ots/Week 

Week: 07/16/18 07/22/18 ---TF-- 6 
Week: 07/23/18 07129/18 MTWTF-- 7 
Week: 07/30/18 08/05/18 MTWTF-- 11 
Week: 08/06118 08/12118 MT----- 8 

N 3 WKZ.O 07119/18 08/07/18 M-F 3p-8p 
Start Date End Date Weekdays S11ots/Week 

Week: 07/16/18 07122/18 ---TF-- 6 
Week: 07/23/18 07/29/18 M------ 3 
Week: 07/30/18 08/05/18 ----F-- 3 
Week: 08/06/18 08/12118 II/ff----- 8 

f}tf;r;ei, ~Ylf ::C 
. 3~~ 

Pnnt Date 07117/18 f>age 1 of 2 

CONTRACT 
Contract I Revision IAltOrder# 

347101 I I 
Product 

Contract Dates Estimate# I 07/19/18 • 08/07118 

Advertiser l Original Date / Revision 
Bob Genetski for State Senate (A) 07117/18 I 07117/18 

Billing Cycle Billing Calendar Cash/Trade 

EOM/EOC Broadcast Cash 

~ Account 1::xecuttve Sales mice 

WKZO House Michigan Kalamazoo 

S~cial Handling 

DemQgraghic 

Households 

Agy_ Code Advertiser Code Product 1/2 

Agency_ Ref !Advertiser Ref 

I 
Start/End Spots/ 
Time Days Length Week Rate Type Spots Amount 
6a-10a :30 NM 32 $1,216.00 

Rate 
$38.00 
$38.00 
$38.00 
$38.00 

10a-3p :30 NM 32 $768.00 
Rate 

$24.00 
$24.00 
$24.00 
$24.00 

3:00 PM-7:00 PM :30 NM 20 $480.00 
Rate 

$24.00 
$24.00 
$24.00 
$24.00 

Totals 84 $2,464.00 

Time Period # of Spots Gross Amount Agency Comm. Net Amount 

06/25/18 -07/29/18 35 $1,022.00 ($153.30) $868.70 

07/30/18 -08/07/18 49 $1,442.00 ($216.30) $1,225.70 

Totals 84 $2,464.00 ($369.60) $2,094.40 

(* line Transactions: N = New, E = Edited, D = Deleted) 



Contract Agreement Between: 

' 4200 West Main 
Kalamazoo, Ml 49006 
(269) 488-3808 

Contract Dates 

07/19/18 - 08/07/18 

Advertiser 

Bob Genetski for State St 

Date: 

fH1 «" t"-'\.e ef r 
Print Date 07/17/18 '-/ of, fa;;e 2 of 2 

It Order# 

stimate# 

Original Date I Revision 

07/17/18 I 07/17/18 

Signature: __________________ _ ----------
We agree to pay for all advertising placed by us or by our agent, employee, or representative. It is Midwest Communications, Inc. 
policy to reserve the right to contact the agency/advertiser directly, as deemed necessary. 
Our payment terms are net 30 days and if the account becomes past due we understand and agree that payment made by the 
agency and or advertiser to any firm or person other than Midwest Communications, Inc. shall not constitute payment to Midwest 
Communications, Inc. We further agree to pay for all collections cost, attorney fees, and court costs incurred in the collection of 
said accounts, regardless of whether judicial action is taken. A two week advance written cancellation notice is required unless 
otherwise specified. 

Midwest Communications, Inc. and its affiliate WRIG, Inc. do not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national 
origin, age, disability or any other characteristic protected by state or federal law. 

Contact Midwest Communications Accounting Department at the phone number listed above if you feel this contract is not valid. 

(* Line Transactions: N = New, E = Edited, D = Deleted) 







Valles, Lydia (MOOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Dear Bureau of Elections, 

Robert Genetski <vote4bobgenetski@yahoo.com> 
Monday, August 6, 2018 12:45 PM 
SOS, Elections 
self reporting of campaign ad missing disclaimer 

Green Category 

My campaign would like to self-report a newspaper ad missing a disclaimer unintentionally. 

The ad appeared in 5 newspapers one time. 

Previous newspaper ads all did have disclaimers. 

Please advise our campaign - Bob Genetski for State Senate - what further actions we need to take to be in compliance or 
good standing with Campaign Finance laws. 

Bob Genetski 

1 



Robert Genetski 
P.O. Box 475 
Saugatuck, Michigan 49453 

Re: Rajzer v. Genetski 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

August 9, 2018 

Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-56-47 

Dear Mr. Genetski: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Stephen Rajzer 
·against you alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by 
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. A copy of the 
complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

The MCF A requires candidates and committees file contributions and expenditures with the 
appropriate filing official by specific dates. MCL 169.233(1)-(3). The MCFA requires a 
committee that receives or expends more than $1,000 during any election to file campaign 
finance reports in compliance with the Act. MCL 169.233(6). The failure to file a single 
campaign statement may trigger the assessment of late filing fees, while the failure to file two or 
more campaign statements is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.233(7)-(8). 

Mr. Rajzer alleges that you have either underreported or failed entirely to report expenditures 
and reimbursements in violation of section 33. The Department notes that the complaint also 
raises section 4 7 allegations which for the reasons set forth in the attached letter are deemed 
resolved. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



Robert Genetski 
August 9, 2018 
Page 2 

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Rajzer, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 373-2540. 

c: Stephen Rajzer 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Stephen Rajzer 
1109 West Franklin Street 
Jackson, Michigan 49203 

Dear Mr. Rajzer: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

August 24, 2018 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Bob Genetski, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Bob Genetski 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 
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Monday, August 20, 2018 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

Re: Rajzer v. Genetski 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-070-56-47 

Dear Mr. Fracassi: 

- ' -,,... 
-·. {,. -

-- •'"' .-

In response to a complaint filed by Mr. Stephen Rajzer on Aug. 2, 2018 with your office regarding 

campaign violations(MCFA}. Two letters were received from your office regarding the nature and 

content of the violations. Per your determination, Mr. Rajzer accused the Bob Genetski for State Senate 

Campaign of violating Section 33 and Section 47 of MCFA. The first letter states the full complaint(full 

letter) and the second letter addresses specifically the Section 47 violation(47 letter). 

In the 47 letter your office determined that it was satisfied with the campaign's response and the 

appropriate steps for action necessary by the Bob Genetski for State Senate in response to item 1 of Mr. 

Rajzer's complaint. To quote, "The Department considers the instant action closed and resolved." We 

appreciate the Department's guidance and decision on the Sec. 47 matter. 

In regard to the full letter, we proffer the following specific answers to Mr. Rajzer's complaint regarding 

violations of Sec. 33. Under the subheading of Unreported expenditures there ar.e four complaints 2a­

signs, 2b-Facebook, 2c-mailings, 2d-radio. 

2a-signs. Reflected in amended reimbursements 

2b-Facebook. Reflected in amended reimbursements 

2c-mailings. Reflected in amended reimbursements 

2d-radio. Reflected in amended reimbursements 

Under the subheading Improperly reported reimbursements, the MERTS software used by the reporter 

does not automatically funnel the report to a sub-itemize category for the transaction. The reporter, 

bookkeeper Brian Po let, was unaware of this mandate and unknowingly filed accordingly. We will 

amend th~--~~p-ort to reflect the expenses. Thanks for your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely, l'· ·· 
;;¼tdt6-
Bob Genetski 

BG:bp 



Robert Genetski 
P.O. Box475 
Saugatuck, Michigan 49453 

Re: Rajzer v. Genetski 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 11, 2018 

Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2018-07-56-47 

Dear Mr. Genetski: 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its investigation into the formal complaint 
filed by Stephen Rajzer against you alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of the 
complaint. 

Mr. Rajzer filed his complaint on August 2, 2018 and alleged that you either underreported or 
failed entirely to report expenditures and reimbursements in violation of section 33. 1 

Specifically, Mr. Rajzer alleged that expenditures for campaign signs, Facebook advertisements, 
mailings, and radio advertisements were not reported accurately in violation of section 33. 

By letter dated August 20, 2018, you responded indicating that these expenditures were 
unknowingly and unintentionally filed inaccurately. You also indicated that the expenditures 
were corrected in your amended reports. Mr. Rajzer chose not to file a rebuttal statement. 

The MCF A requires candidates and committees file contributions and expenditures with the 
appropriate filing official by specific dates. MCL 169.233(1)- (3). The MCFA requires a 
committee that receives or expends more than $1,000 during any election to file campaign 
finance reports in compliance with the Act. MCL 169.233(6). The failure to file a single 
campaign statement may trigger the assessment of late filing fees, while the failure to file two or 
more campaign statements is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.233(7)-(8). 

Upon review, and based upon your admission, the evidence supports the conclusion that 
expenditures were inaccurately filed in violation of section 33. MCL 169.233. After making this 
determination, the Department must "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 

1 The Department previously issued a warning letter for the allegations brought under section 47. 
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violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [. ]" Id. 

Given your admission and the immediate correction to the reports, the Department determines 
that this warning is an appropriate resolution to the complaint and hereby advises you of your 
reporting obligations under section 33. As indicated above, section 33 requires candidates to 
accurately report all contributions and expenditures; the failure to do so may result in civil fines 
and penalties. MCL 169.233(7)-(8), 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.233(7)-(8), 
215(10). 

Therefore, the Department considers this instant action closed and resolved. 

c: Stephen Rajzer 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


